

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING and
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

Defendants.

—◆—

**WYOMING'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS BILL OF COMPLAINT**

—◆—

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General of Wyoming

JAY JERDE
Deputy Attorney General
DAVID J. WILLMS
Assistant Attorney General

PETER K. MICHAEL*
Senior Assistant Attorney General
123 Capitol Building
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-6196

**Counsel of Record*

May 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
A. Montana’s Depletion Interpretation of Article V, Section A Contradicts its Plain Meaning.....	4
B. Legislative History Supports Wyoming’s Interpretation of Section A.....	10
C. Interstate Demands to Satisfy Individual pre-1950 Appropriations Violate the Compact’s Integrity	11
D. The Compact does not Cover Groundwater	16
1. The Court should not Rely on other Compacts to Determine if the Yellowstone River Compact Covers Groundwater	17
2. A Fairness Argument does not support Retroactive Insertion of Groundwater into the Compact	22
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	23
<i>In re Adjudication of the Existing Rights to the Use of All the Water</i> , 55 P.3d 396 (Mont. 2002)	5
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 543 U.S. 86 (2004).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska and Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 1272 (2002).....	17
<i>Mettler v. Ames Realty Co.</i> , 201 P. 702 (Mont. 1921)	6, 8
<i>Mitchell Irrigation District v. Sharp</i> , 121 F. 2d 964 (10th Cir. 1941)	8
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1410 (2008)	19, 20
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	9
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , No. 120, 1997 WL 291594 (U.S. Mar. 31, 1997)	9
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991)	9, 22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	18, 23
<i>Walter v. Bd. of R.R. Comm'rs</i> , 457 P.2d 479 (Mont. 1969)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

FEDERAL STATUTES

Arkansas River Compact arts. II, VII B, 63 Stat. 145 (1949).....	21
Pecos River Compact art. III(a), 63 Stat. 159 (1949).....	18, 21
Pecos River Compact art. XIII, 63 Stat. 159 (1949).....	21
Republican River Compact art. I, 57 Stat. 86 (1943).....	20, 21
Upper Colorado River Compact, 63 Stat. 31	20
Yellowstone River Compact, 65 Stat. 663 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>

MONTANA STATUTES

MONT. CODE ANN. § 85-2-102 (2005).....	7
MONT. CODE ANN. § 85-20-105 (2005).....	28

WYOMING STATUTES

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 41-3-101 (2007).....	7
--	---

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. DAN TARLOCK, LAW OF WATER RIGHTS AND RESOURCES §§ 5:1, 5:5-5:8 (2007)	5, 7, 8
---	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Floyd A. Bishop, <i>Interstate Water Compacts and Mineral Development</i> (Administrative Aspects), 21 ROCKY MTN. MIN. LAW INST. 801, 802 (1975).....	18
JEROME C. MUYS, INTERSTATE WATER COMPACTS: THE INTERSTATE COMPACT AND FEDERAL INTER-STATE COMPACT (National Water Comm'n 1971).....	18
Laura Ziemer, Eloise Kendy, & John Wilson, <i>Ground Water Management in Montana: On the Road From Beleaguered Law to Science-Based Policy</i> , 27 PUB. LAND & RESOURCES L. REV. 75, 77 (2006).....	27
Richard A. Simms, Leland E. Rolfs & Brent E. Spronk, <i>Interstate Compacts and Equitable Apportionment</i> , 34 ROCKY MTN. MIN. LAW FOUND. INST. § 23.02[2] (1988).....	17
